Rule 2.47

{a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
admimstrator(s)

(b) Insert date

The insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.24B

Name of Company

Allanfield Group Plc

Company number

07652397

In the
The High Court of Justice

{full name of court)

Court case number
9587 of 2012

We (a)

Jason Danel Baker
FRP Adwisory LLP
2nd Floor

110 Cannon Street
London

EC4N 8EU

Philip Lewis Armstrong
FRP Advisory LLP

2nd Floor

110 Cannon Street
London

EC4N 6EU

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From

To

(b) 26 April 2016

<
(b} 25 October 2016

Signed ! 3@9"""52}"7"‘

Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated ZX o {zotl,

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland

L

13/12/2016
COMPANIES HOUSE

l’




FRP Advisory LLP
110 Cannon Street
London

EC4N 6EU

FRP Tel  +44 (0)20 3005 4000

Advisory Fax +44 (0)20 3005 4400

www {ipadvisory com

To All Creditors Your ref:

Our ref Al1277LON
Please Contact. Charlie Dagworthy
Telephone Number 0203 005 4000
Email Address: Charlie.Dagworthy@frpadvisory com
Date: 28 October 2016

Dear Sirs

ALLANFIELD GROUP PLC (IN ADMINISTRATION) ("THE COMPANY")
IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE No, 9587 of 2012

Further to my appointment as Administrator of the Company on 27 December 2012 and in connection with
the Joint Administrators’ proposed aplication to extend the Company’s administration, I provide my progress
report on this administration for the period 26 April 2016 to 25 October 2016 (“the Penod") in accordance with
the Insolvency Rules 1986

I attach:

1.1

1.2

1.3

* 4 o a

AOOB}

Appendix A - Statutory Information regarding the Company and the appointment of the
Joint Administrators

Appendix B - Joint Admiristrators’ receipts and payments account

Appendix C - Detalls of my Fyms’ time costs and disbursements

Appendix D - Statement of expenses

Form 224B - Formal Notice of the progress report

The Joint Administrators’ Proposals

The cbjectives of administration are

A. To rescue the Company as a going concern, faling which

B. To achieve a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely If the
Company were wound up {without first being in administration}, fasing which

C. To realise property In order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors

Objective A cannot be achieved as the Company Is a holding company and trading of its subsidianes
ceased on 19 December 2012. Due to the prospect that there may be a low level of realisations it is
expected that objective B will also not be achieved. As such, objective C 1s being pursued, whereby
property will be reahsed in order to make a distribution the Company’s sole secured creditor, Coutts
& Co (“"the Bank")

The proposals included a statement in accordance with Paragraph 52 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency
Act 1986 (“IA’86") and therefore the Joint Administrators were not required to convene a meeting of
creditors.

FRP Achisaiy LA 5 ncorpaioted n Engent? and Wo.es uncat the Limiled Liobuty Partnerships Act 20100 a3 a brrited Loty Potiseiship Porineishp Murnber
& ! OCI55480
Regstared ofice 110 Connon 51e@  Loncon ECAM LEU A LS O Mamb2rs nornas ls open 10 nspochon at this oodoss 1A Irpum?so:vcom PR




14

15

2,

2.1

22

2.3

24

AQ08)

A summary of the Joint Adrinistrators proposals, which were deemed to have been approved on 5
March 2013, 1s as follows*

a) The Joint Administrators will continue to realise the assets of the Company.

b) The Company may be placed into iquidation if appropriate. The proposed Liquidators are to be
Jason Daniel Baker and Phillp Lewis Armstrong.

¢) If the Company has no property which might permit a distribution to its unsecured creditors, or If
they also constder that an exit from the administratton into liquidation I1s not appropriate, the Joint
Administrators will send a notice to the Registrar of Companies and three months after the filing
of the notice the Company will be dissolved

d) As the Joint Adminstrators consider that the Company has insufficient property to enable a
distribution to be made to the unsecured creditors, the following sections of the Joint
Administrators’ proposals, will require the consent of the Bank as the sole secured creditor:

(1) The Joint Administrators’ fees plus VAT should be approved on a ime cost basis charged at
the charge out rates prevailing at the time the work 1s undertaken; to be drawn when the
Joint Admiristrators’ see fit. A schedule of current charge out rates is set out in Appendix C

(1) Mileage can be recharged and drawn at the HMRC approved mileage rate prevailing at the
time the mileage was incurred.

(w) The Joint Administrators' discharge from liabiity shall take effect in accordance with
Paragraph 98 of Schedule Bl to IA'86 30 days following either the Company entering into
fiqguidation or filing the notice of moving from administration to dissolution

The Bank has confirmed Its acceptance of sections d) (1) to (m) above of the proposals on 2 October
2013

Progress of the Administration
Receipts & Payments Account

1 attach at Appendix B a recelpts and payments account detalling transactions for the reporting Period
and for the entire administration.

The Company 1s not VAT registered and cannot recover VAT. Irrecoverable VAT 1s shown separately
in the receipts and payment account

Investigations

Part of my duties include carrying out proportionate investigations into what assets the Company
has, including any potential claims against directors or other parties, and what recovenes could be
made. I am continuing my tnvestigations in this regard, which have been matenally hampered by the
Company’s mcomplete records.

As previously reported, the Bank provided funding for a preliminary investigation into the group’s
affairs and the identification of any possible avenues for recovery that could be pursued further
Accordingly, T instructed forensic accountants, Crowe Clark Whitehill LLP ("CCW'™), on 4 September
2013, to begin an investigation into (amongst other things) the reasons for the failure of the Group
and what claims may have ansen against third parties as a result.




25

26

27

2.8

2.9

2.10

31

3.2

ACO81

I received CCW's imtial draft report in February 2014, which is confidential. I can confirm however
that the report and my own investigations have identified certain potential avenues of recovery action
Since then I have also instructed Honeycomb PSG (forensic accountants) in connection with other
possible avenues of recovery, the nature of which 1s also confidential I have reviewed all information
received from these third parties and made further enquiries where necessary. With the assistance
of my sclicitors I am considering whether there are any grounds to bring any claims in connection
with my investigations.

As my investigations are on-going I have not disclosed in detail the results of them at this stage.
However, once my investigations are complete and should any actions be instigated, creditors will be
provided with further details in future reports in due course.

Statutory Client Accounts

As a group of Insurance broking companies the Company’s subsidiaries Allanfield Property Insurance
Services Limited (“APIS”) and Industrial & Commercal Property Insurance Consultants Limited ("ICP),
handled client monies on a trust basis via a statutory cilent account (“the Client Account”), which Is
governed by strict rules and regulations,

In previous progress reports I explained that the Joint Adminrstrators had made an application to Court
for directions as to how they should deal with client account monies held in APIS and ICP. The last
progress report, dated 24 May 2016, reported that a hearing took place as scheduled between 10 and
12 November 2015; that judgment was handed down on 17 December 2015; that a further hearing
took place on 18 March 2016 to resolve the form of order that the Court ought to make consequential
on that judgment; and that the Court then made an order on 21 March 2016 (the “March 2016
Order”) The last progress report reported that the Joint Administrators were in the process of
undertaking the steps that they are required by the March 2016 Order to take (being, in general terms,
those steps necessary to ascertain who was entitled to claim agamst the chient monies and in what
amount, and in which order of priority those claims should be met, to then enable the Joint
Administrators to distnibute the funds in the client accounts).

A further heanng took place on 14 October 2016 at which the Court was updated as to the steps that
the Joint Administrators had taken to Impiement the March 2016 Order. Following that hearing the
Court made a further order (the "October 2016 Order”) pursuant to which (amongst other things) the
Court approved a settlement of claims between the clrent money ‘pools’ administered by (respectively)
ICP and APIS and further approved a scheme by which the Joint Administrators could pay into Court
any distnibutions of the client money which it 1s not possible for them to pay to the intended
recipients. The Joint Administrators’ remuneration and costs attributable to the distnbution of the
client monies are, In accordance with the March 2016 Order, payable from the client monies in priority
to other claims. A further heaning Is listed to take place on 24 and 25 November 2016, at which the
Joint Administrators’ remuneration and costs will be assessed by the Chief Registrar of the Companies
Court.

Copies of the March 2016 Order, October 2016 Order and selected other documents relating to the
application are available on the FRP Advisory LLP creditors’ portal which can be accessed using the
case codes 10319LON (for ICP) and Al1276LON (for APIS) at
https.//creditors.frpadvisory com/default.aspx. Further documents are likely to be uploaded from time
to time.

Extension of the Administration

It was necessary to ensure sufficient time to allow for the above work to continue and for the ongoing
matters in APIS and ICP, on which funding to pursue any actions in the Company’s administration Is
contingent, to be completed.

Accordingly, a six month extension to the administration period, being to 26 June 2014, was previously
agreed by the Bank as sole secured creditor, pursuant to Paragraph 76(2) of Schedule B1 of the IA'86.




33

34

35

41

4.2

5.

51

6.

6.1

7.

7.1

ACOBI

The Administrators sought a further extension by submitting an application to Court for an extension
of the Company’s admimstratron by approximately 18 months to 31 December 2015, The Court made
an order granting the extension on 17 June 2014

Given that the hearing of the directions application was listed to take place during the week
commencing 9 November 2015 and in order that there be sufficient tme to fulfil the requirements of
the Court’s directions on dealing with the client account montes it was appropriate for the
Administrators to request the Court grant a further extension to the period of the Administration  On
10 December 2015 the Court made an order granting the extension of the Administration until 31
December 2016,

The Joint Administrators now intend to apply to Court for a further extension of the Company’s
admunistration, from Spm on 31 December 2016 to 5pm on 30 September 2017 (1 e. an extension of
9 months), rather than taking steps to wind up the Company The Joint Administrators intend (in
their capacity as joint admimistrators of APIS and ICP) to simultanecusly make applications to extend
the administrations of APIS and ICP, also to 30 September 2017 All three applications are due to
be ssued shortly. The rationale for seeking a further extension of the Company’s admmnistration 1s
primarily to avoid the cost of winding up the Company on its own, independently from APIS and ICP,
and to allow time to complete the investigations referred to further above. It would be more cost
effective to wind up the Company at the same time as winding up APIS and ICP. The Jomt
Admiristrators anticipate that extensions of 9 months will, in the case of APIS and ICP, allow
sufficient time to take all required steps distnbute the client money, including (in accordance with
the October 2016 Order) paying into Court sums which it is not possible for the Joint Administrators
to pay to claimants. The applications are to be made on an urgent basis so that, should the Court
decline to make an order to extend the administrations of the Company, APIS and ICP, the Joint
Administrators will still have time to cause those companies to be wound up on or before 31
December 2016,

Outcome for the Secured Creditor

The Bank has the benefit of cross-collateralised debentures containing fixed and floating charge
security over each of the companies within the Group

At the date of appointment the Bank was owed approximately £2.6m In accordance with a credit
facility granted to the Company. Distnbutlons to the Bank are dependent on the success of any claims
pursued as a result of my investigaticns, so are uncertain at this stage In any event it 1s expected
that the Bank will suffer a shortfall on its lending once the Group‘s administrations are complete.

Qutcome for Preferential Creditors
The Company had no employees and as such there are no preferential creditors of the Company.
Outcome for Unsecured Creditors & Prescribed Part

The Joint Administrators have consldered the possibility of a prescribed part for unsecured creditors
under S176A of the IA'86. Whilst the prescribed part wilf apply in this case as the Bank's debenture
was registered after 15 September 2003 there are currently insufficient funds available to enable a
prescribed part dividend to unsecured creditors. Any future distnbution 1s dependent on the level of
future realisations and the nature of any claims which are 1ssued and which produce realisations (both
of which remain uncertain), as well as the total costs of the administration.

Joint Administrators’ Pre-Appointment Costs

As the Joint Administrators considered that the Company has insufficent property to enable a
distnbuticn to be made to the unsecured creditors, the Joint Administrators’ pre appointment costs of
£15,773 42 required the consent of the Bank as secured creditor. Approval to these costs has been
received from the Bank in accordance with Rule 2.67A (3) of the IR'86 but these costs remain unpaid
due to insufficient realisations having been made to do so to date.

—=—




8. Administrators’ Remuneration, Disbursements and Expenses

8.1 Turning to our own costs In this matter, our remuneration as Administrators 1s based on computerised
reccrds of all ime spent on the administration of this case  Matters dealt with during the assignment
are dealt with by different members of staff depending on the level of complexity and expenence
required Time Is charged to the case in maximum of 6 minute units, Charge-out rates are based on
indwidual expertise, qualification and grade. The costs of the firm’s support staff are not directly
charged to the estate unless dealing with directly identifiable case specific matters. Charge out rates
are reviewed at least annually; details of FRP Advisory LLP charge out rates are included at Appendix
D. A breakdown of our time costs incwred during the period of this report, (and also since
appointment), In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 915 set out at Appendix D

B.2 In accordance with Rule 2 106(5A) of IR'86 It falls to the Bank as secured creditor to agree the basis
of the Jomt Administrators remuneration The Bank has confirmed its agreement to the Jont
Administrators remuneration being charged on a time cost basis To date the Joint Administrators have
incurred £57,334.74, of time costs and have not drawn any remuneration in this regard.

83 The Administrators' disbursements are a recharge of actual costs incurred by the Administrators an
behalf of the Company Mileage payments made for expenses relating to the use of private vehicles
for business travel, which is directly attributable to the insolvency estate, are paid by FRP Advisory at
the HMRC approved mileage rate prevaling at the time the mileage was incurred, Detalls of
disbursement incurred durfng the period of this report are set out in Appendix D

84 I attach at Appendix E a statement of expenses that have been incurred during the period covered by
this report

8.5 Creditors have a right to request further information from the Administrators and further have a right
to challenge the Administrators' remuneration and other expenses, which are first disclosed in this
report, under the Insolvency Rules 1986 (For ease of reference these are the expenses incurred in
the reporting period as set out in Appendix E only). Further detalls of these rnghts can be found in the
Creditors’ Guide to Fees which you can access using the following link
htto /fcreditors frpadvisory com/feesguide.htm and select the guide for adrminsstrations  Alternatively,
a hard copy of the relevant guide wili be sent to you on request Please note there Is a time limit for
requesting information being 21 days following the receipt of this progress report. There 15 a time
imit of 8 weeks following the receipt of this report for a Court application that the remuneration or
expenses are excessive,

If you have any queries about this report or the progress of the administration, please do not hesitate to
contact my office.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Allanfield Group Plc

oA

Jason Baker
Joint Administrator
Licensed n the United Kingdom by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales and bound by

the Insolvency Code of Ethics
The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and without personal liability.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by Jason Daniel Baker and
Philip Lewis Armstrong who were appointed Joint Administrators on 27 December 2012,

AQ08I1




STATUTORY INFORMATION

APPENDIX A

ALLANFIELD GROUP PLC (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Caourt tn which administration
proceedings were brought:

Court reference number.,

Other trading names’

Company number.

Registered office:

Previous registered office & trading address.

Administrators’ names and addresses.

Date of appointment’

Appointor details’

Previous office holders, if any

Extensions to the imitial
period of appointment

The High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court,
London

9587 of 2012

nfa

07652357

2nd Floor

110 Cannon Street
London

EC4N 6EU

62 Margret Street
London
W1iw 8TF

99 Heath Street
London
NW3 65T

Jason Danie} Baker and Philip Lewis Armstrong
FRP Advisory LLP

110 Cannon Street

London

EC4N 6EU

27 December 2012

Mr Darryl Noik, Director

n/a

Inihial 6 months to 26/06/2014, approved by the secured creditor
Extension to 31/12/2015, following an apphcation to Court
Further extension to 31/12/2016, following an application to Court

The Joint Admimnistrators act jointly and concurrently




JIRIIACC 10U R | WA J%0Uq SBINSY| UL ST PApes) 6nat) 3 Sy 7
uniey sAuRdIOD SU 10y SUDSRIS pUe SSUPACOR) Biqssod AU 03] IN0 PALLIE 3q 03 uonebinsaau) ue ‘SBUL SSYI0 1SHUR “105 JIPI0 W LONRISIVLIPY 31 & Buipuny papuosd sey JOBPaI) PINJeS ay) 1

= -nMH ".’
1L L50'PS 00°0 1LL90°'vS 00'0 00'0
89 ¥9 000 89 +9 000 000
£0 £00°VS 00'0 E£0°€00°YS 00°0 00°0
00 000°6 00 000°6 @
f0¢e 0
00 000'St 00 000°sk
TL°L90'vS 00°'0 T££90°bS 000 00'0
000
000
TL£9 1L 49
00 000'bS 00 000'bS n
3 7 E F E
abiey) abaeyn abieyn abreys
{2104 puein BGuyeoly paxiy Bunyeoyq paxiy
910Z |udy ST 910¢ 4290300 ST
03 S3910N
ZT0T fequuadag LT woly 9702 |udy 97 wouy
uonensiuupy jo voeneing JUNO30Y POLIdd
9702 12q0J120 ST OL

9 XIQANIddV

sjuawied pue s3diaaay JO PeIISqY S10JRIISIUUPY JUIof

(NOLLVYLSINIWGY NI)
97d dNOYD QIITINVTIV

S3JON

AONVH NI SIONVIVE

1YA D|gQeIan00an]
x| uoQeiodiod
SUEIUNOIDY DISUBI0Y

SINIWAVd

ysodaqg uay IIN

SIUBIPISQNS Ul S3IRYS N
SS049) 159.133U] yueg
Buipuny Jojpss) paundss

S1dI303y

sdejy jo
juawiajers




pa.unaul Sem 3503 33 3L 2y Je Suipeaasd
31 JYWH a1 18 paduey s| sfeapwy

9t'LY |e10L puels
SO PL Aladoid 02e-0L ozE0L Hoddnsg 19 [euoisssjoad Joenp
9z EL sbejsod §/2-58 5268 [BUOISSBOI JBYIO
GO ¥l yoseag Auedwo] GSP-SZT I A4 siojoa1Q / siebeuep
y LoBajen S6v5LZ S6¥-GL2 Jauped / Jeve) Juauwjuioddy
J anjep ETOZAINCAST TIOTAINFAST Ipesn
9102 1udy §Z 03 102 41200300 92 woi sejed Ino abieyd dud

pouad ay) Joj sjusWaSINgsIg

00°0S2 00 O¥E 3 ajey AH abetaay
00 009°¢ 00°¥.LC 31500 8301
6£°952 00'vi6't 0s &1 oyl oLl SINCH {EJOL
00 05T 00545'L 0£9 0e9 sbuneay /Buinoday Aoinels
00 052 00°515'L 0g'9 0e'9 souendwon Aioymels
00 0¥E 00 8¢¢ L0 QL0 »opn AlojeBinsaauj
o0'ove 00'8¢T 0L'0 0L'0 uoyebysaau)
00 052 00 SZ 0€0 0£0 sJoyipa.n-{eben
00 06T Q% ¢t 10 GLO $10)Ipal) panIes
00 0sZ 00 051 090 090 SJOypas painJasun
00°052 0S 292 SO'L S0°) S1031pald
00 052 00 05 0co 0o dIM PUE 834
00 052 05 IgL S50 SS Q0 UOIBISILILPY (BIBUSD)
00052 00 052 ool 00t [eJauacy - Bugunoday asen
Z¢ 96T 00 1oL L8 oes or 0 MRINDY PUE |ONUO] BSED

£8°¥SZ 05°868°) SvL S0°L _ or'0
J, 3 ajey UK aGeieny 31500 ||l m._.zor Mol [eucISSeITd Jetnp siG3o8A(] | SieBeuEy

310 UOY 52 0} §L0Z 4890100 9 polad 8y} Joj pabieyd auil]
(uonensiunupy uj) 91d dnolo playuely

ALOSIADY

ddd

Bujuue|4 puE ucERSILIWPY

+




APPENDIX C

FRP ADVISORY LLP (“FRP*)
HOURLY CHARGE OUT RATES WITH EFFECT FROM 1 MAY 2016

Grade £/hour
Appontment taker/Partner 495
Managers/Directors 340-465
Other Professional 200-295
Junior Professional/Support 125-175

Time costs are maintained on computerised records of all time spend on the administration of each case  Matters
dealt with duning the assignment are dealt with by different members of staff depending on the level of complexity
and experience required  Time 1s charged to the case In maximum of six minute units. Charge-out rates are based
on individual expertise, qualfication and grade The costs of the firm’s support staff are not directly charged to
the estate unless dealing with directly Wdentifiable case specific matters  Charge out rates are reviewed at least
annually, details of FRP charge out rates applicable to this assignment are set out above

Further information can be found in the Creditors’ Guide to Fees which you can access using the following fink
hitp: /fwww frpadvisery com/fees-guide.html  Afternatively, a hard copy of the relevant guide will be sent to you
on request

On occasions It may be necessary to change the rates applicable to the work undertaken and If this accurs dunng
the pertod of the assignment this will be nobified to creditors as part of the normal reporting procedures

DISBURSEMENT POLICY

Disbursements are expenses met by and rembursed to an office holder in connection with an msolvency
appointment

There are two types of disbursements, direct disbursements (known as Category 1) and indirect disbursements
(known as Category 2)

Category 1 disbursements:

These are payments to independent third parties where there 1s speafic expenditure directly referable to the
appointment tn question, these include but are not imited to such items as case advertising, storage, bonding,
searches, insurance

Category 1 dishursements can be drawn without prior approval
Category 2 disbursements

These are expenses that are directly referable to the appointment in question but not to a payment to an
independent third party With the exception of mileage FRP do not charge category 2 disbursements

Mileage payments made for expenses relating to the use of private vehicles for business travel, which is directly
attributable to the nsclvency estate, are paid by FRP at the HMRC appraved mileage rate prevalling at the time
the mileage was incurred, at the time of this repart this 1s 45p per mile

Category 2 disbursements reguire prior approval In the same manner as an office halder’s remuneration




3|gRIIA0IBI JOU ST 1'YA Nj0IG JoURINSU Ue Se pepel) Auedwor) 2u) Sy

AjP1esedas UMOYS 28 PUR 1¥A PNIPXT 9AOGE UMOLS SIS0 3yl T

SIION
0S0'TC jejoL
805 (m 1A 3|qes2Acoal]
0] xe) uoneiodion
0 SJUBJUNODDY 2ISURI0S
26 PT s394 jefa
STIT SIUBWISINGSI( SI0jensSIuiWpyY JUIof
626'C $350)) W] SIojensiuiupy Julefr

F
97102 |1dy ST S810N
0} mﬂow M”MMuuo 9z sosuadxy
ay 10} m.umcmnxm_

9T0Z ¥390120 ST OL 9T0Z 'TIHdY 9T AOTHAd IHL HOd SISNIdX3 40 LNIWILVIS

Q XIAN3ddVv

(NOLLVYLSININAY NI) 21d dNOYD QIITANVTIV




